GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
URBAN DEVELOPMENT
LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO:38

ANSWERED ON:02.08.2011

EXTENSION OF JNNURM

Rawat Shri Ashok Kumar;Swamygowda Shri N Cheluvaraya Swamy

Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government had proposed to extend Jawaharlal Nehru National Urban Renewal Mission (JNNURM) to 28 more cities
in the country;

(b) if so, the details thereof and the status thereon ; and

(c) the steps taken by the Government for early implementation of the proposal?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT (SHRIKAMAL NATH)
(a) to (c): A Statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) to (c) of LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 38 FORANSWER ON 02-
08-2011 REGARDING EXTENSION OF JNNURM

(@) & (b) : A proposal was mooted in June, 2010 to include the following 28 cities/urban agglomerations with population of 5 lakh and
above under the Urban Infrastructure and Governance (UIG) component of Jawaharlal Nehru National Urban Renewal
Mission(JNNURM):

S.No. Name of the State Name of Town

1 Andhra Pradesh Guntur Warangal

2 Chattisgarh Durg- Bhilai Nagar

3 Gujarat Bhavnagar Jamnagar

4 Karnataka Belgaum Hubli-Dharwad Mangalore
5 Kerala Kozhikode

6 Madhya Pradesh Gwalior

7 Maharashtra Amravati AurangabadBhiwandi Kolhapur Solapur
8 Orissa Cuttak

9 Punjab Jalandhar

10 Rajasthan Bikaner Jodhpur Kota

11 Tamilnadu Salem Tiruchirappalli Tiruppur

12 Uttar Pradesh Aligarh Bareilly Ghaziabad Gorakhpur Moradabad

On account of Gross Budgetary Support being fully tied up in the Eleventh Five Year Plan and resource constraints, these cities could
not be included in UIG of JNNURM.

(c): Does not arise in view of reply as above.
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